

Committee:Public Infrastructure and ConservationECAF:2023-0465Proposal:Ord. 23-045

Analyst: Deb Evison Bell

Date: May 16, 2023

Consideration

The proposed ordinance would approve and authorization of the County Executive to sign First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington to implement portions of the Community Floodplain Solutions-Phase II Project, under RCW 39.34.030.

Background

Washington State RCW 39.34 provides for interlocal agreements between local agencies within the state for mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities in a manner beneficial to both agencies. Snohomish County was awarded grant funds from the Washington State Department of Ecology (#SEAFBD-2123SnCoPW-00013) to implement the Community Floodplain Solutions-Phase II Project.

Snohomish County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington executed an interlocal agreement (<u>Ordinance 22-035</u>) in October 2022, to implement portions of the grant, which required the County to provide a percentage of fund to "match" funds provided by the grant.

The County has fulfilled the match requirements in the Ecology grant; therefore, it is no longer necessary for the Tulalip Tribes of Washington to fulfill the match requirement in the Agreement.

Current Proposal

Scope: The County and the Tulalip Tribes of Washington wish to revise the Interlocal Agreement to eliminate the Tulalip Tribes of Washington match requirement.

Duration: The duration of the agreement is from execution and shall terminate on June 30, 2025.

Fiscal Implications: The cost for the total scope of work was \$773,294 (with match); the new agreement amount is \$644,412 (less match: \$128,882).

2023 Budget Impacts: NA Handling: NORMAL Approved-as-to-form: YES Risk Management: APPROVE. Executive Recommendation: APPROVE.

Request: Move to GLS on May 24, 2023, to set time and date for a Public Hearing.